West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Record of Decision made in respect of the Mayor's Police and Crime Commissioner functions

Title/Subject: Community Safety Partnership Localities Funding – Bradford, Kirklees & Leeds

Serial No: MPCC165

Summary:

The West Yorkshire Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) has received £5.86m funding from the Home Office in 22/23 to continue this partnership response to serious violent crime, with indicative funding available of £4.38m for 2023/24 and £4.34m for 2024/25. There is also an expectation that we will secure match funding.

Part of the application submitted to the Home Office included proposals for interventions for 2022/23. The approach to commissioning and delivering the interventions were developed with partners. As part of the Delivery Plan in our Home Office application a proportion of funding was made available to CSPs to commission locality-based interventions that support the local plan.

Requested Decisions:

- 1. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £124,489.44 to Bradford City Council to fund the Bradford CSP locality-based intervention programme.
- 2. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £97,369.40 to Kirklees Council to fund the Kirklees CSP locality-based intervention programme.
- 3. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £226,119.48 to Leeds City Council to fund the Leeds CSP locality-based interventions programme. funding.

Decision:

 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £124,489.44 to Bradford City Council to fund the Bradford CSP locality-based intervention programme.

Approved

Signature:

Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit	
Date: 230922	
Decision:	
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £97,369.40 to Kirklees Council to fund the Kirklees CSP locality-based intervention programme. 	
Approved	
Signature:	
Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit	
Date: 230922	
Decision:	
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £226,119.48 to Leeds City Council to fund the Leeds CSP locality-based interventions programme. funding. 	
Approved	
Signature:	
Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit	
Date: 230922	
Publication	
☐ Yes ☐ No – 'Sensitive' under the GSC Scheme	
 □ No - Exempt under 2(2) of The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011. 	
1 (0)0000	
Execution of legal documents (please list documents)	
☐ Seal of the Combined Authority	☐ Signature¹
The Head of Legal Services in West Yorkshire Police has delegated authority from the Head of Legal and Governance Services to apply the seal of West Yorkshire Combined Authority	